To the extent that our cash available for distribution is less than the amount required to be distributed under the REIT provisions of the Code, we may be
required to fund distributions from working capital or through equity, equity-related or debt financings or, in certain circumstances, asset sales, as to which
our ability to consummate loans in a timely manner on favorable terms, or at all, cannot be assured, or we may make a portion of the Required Distribution
in the form of a taxable stock distribution or distribution of debt securities.

64

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of March 31, 2024, on a historical basis and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the pro forma
adjustments included in our Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information. The information below is not necessarily indicative of what our capitalization
would have been had the Separation and Distribution been completed as of March 31, 2024. In addition, it is not indicative of our future capitalization. This
table should be read in conjunction with “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations,” and our historical financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this information statement.

March 31, 2024
Capitalization: Historical Pro Forma
Cash and cash equivalents $ 348,286  $ 67,951,319

Shareholder's equity
Common stock $ 1  $ 68,890
Additional paid-in capital 45,399,999  114,931,110
Accumulated earnings (deficit) 1,996,967  —
Total shareholder's equity 47,396,967  115,000,000
Total capitalization $ 47,396,967  $ 115,000,000

65

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information presented below has been derived from SUNS’ historical financial statements included in this information
statement. While the historical financial statements reflect the past financial results of the Spin-Off Business, this pro forma information gives effect to the
separation of that business into a separate publicly-traded company. The pro forma adjustments to reflect the Separation and Distribution include:

• the separation of the assets and liabilities related to the Spin-Off Business pursuant to the separation and distribution agreement;

[…]

March 31, 2024 has been prepared as though the distribution occurred on March 31, 2024. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is for
illustrative purposes only, and does not reflect what our financial position and results of operations would have been had the distribution occurred on the
dates indicated and is not necessarily indicative of our future financial position and future results of operations.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with our historical financial information, “Capitalization” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included elsewhere in this information statement. The
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information constitutes forward-looking information and is subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual
results to differ materially from those anticipated. See “Special Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” included elsewhere in this information
statement.

66

Table of Contents

SUNRISE REALTY TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2024

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Loans held for investment at carrying value, net $ 46,428,238  $ —  $ 46,428,238
Interest receivable 838,558  —  838,558
Cash and cash equivalents 348,286  67,603,033  67,951,319

Total assets $ 47,615,082  $ 67,603,033  $ 115,218,115

Liabilities
Accounts payable and other liabilities $ 173,050  $ —  $ 173,050
Due to affiliate 45,065  —  45,065

Total liabilities 218,115  —  218,115
Commitments and contingencies

Shareholders' equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 50,000,000 shares authorized and 100

shares issued and outstanding 1  68,889  68,890
Additional paid-in capital 45,399,999  69,531,111  114,931,110
Accumulated earnings (deficit) 1,996,967  (1,996,967) —

Total shareholders' equity 47,396,967  67,603,033  115,000,000

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 47,615,082  $ 67,603,033  $ 115,218,115

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

[A]

[B]

[C]

[D]

67

Table of Contents

SUNRISE REALTY TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2024

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue
Interest income $ 2,026,306  $ —  $ 1,099,515  $ 3,125,821

Net interest income 2,026,306  —  1,099,515  3,125,821
Expenses

Management and incentive fees —  —  502,361  502,361
General and administrative expenses 543  —  —  543
Professional fees 263,418  —  —  263,418

Total expenses 263,961  —  502,361  766,322

Net income $ 1,762,345  $ —  $ 597,154  $ 2,359,499

Pro forma earnings per share
Basic and diluted $ 0.34

Pro forma weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 6,889,031

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

[F1][G1]

[H1]

[E]

[E]

68

Table of Contents

SUNRISE REALTY TRUST, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE PERIOD FROM AUGUST 28, 2023 (DATE OF FORMATION) TO DECEMBER 31, 2023

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Autonomous
Entity

Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue
Interest income $ 244,742  $ —  $ 3,340,101  $ 3,584,843

Net interest income 244,742  —  3,340,101  3,584,843
Expenses

Management fees —  —  590,618  590,618
General and administrative expenses 120  —  —  120
Professional fees 10,000  —  —  10,000

Total expenses 10,120  —  590,618  600,738

Net income $ 234,622  $ —  $ 2,749,483  $ 2,984,105

Pro Forma earnings per share
Basic and diluted $ 0.44

Pro Forma weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 6,819,232

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

[F2][G2]

[H2]

[E]

[E]

69

Table of Contents

SUNRISE REALTY TRUST, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For further information regarding the historical Financial Statements, please refer to the audited Financial Statements included in this Information
Statement. The Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2024 and Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations for the three months ended